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Generation One 

 
1. John B. Way #79003. 
  
  
 Family settled in Ameliasburgh. 
 
 He married Cornelia Fox #79002,1 b.1 (daughter of Henry Fox #73305 and Catherine Brickman #73306). 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Daniel Way #79004. 
 
    3. ii. William Henry Way #79005 b. c. 1809. 
 
    4. iii. John Way #79006. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Daniel Way #79004, b.1. 
3. William Henry Way #79005, b. c. 1809 in Northport, Prince Edward County,1 occupation 1881 Farmer in Mountain 

View, d. 03 June 1884 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.2 . 
 
 He married (1) Catherine Wannamaker #98490,3 b. c. 1807 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,4 d. 1871 - 1880 in 

Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. Amos Way #98495 b. 11 January 1831*. 
 
    6. ii. Jemima Way #136857 b. 1838. 
 
    7. iii. John Fox Way #98496 b. c. 1842. 
 
    8. iv. Lucinda Way #98497 b. c 1844. 
 
    9. v. Cinderella (Rella) Victoria Way #87832 b. 19 October 1844. 
 
    10. vi. Alpheus Way #85940 b. c. 1848. 
 
    11. vii. David Benjamin Way #83038 b. 05 April 1852. 
 
    12. viii. William Way #145227 b. c. 1865. 
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 He married (2) Elizabeth Dawson #98491, 12 July 1880 in River Street, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,5 b. c 
1847 in Scotland (daughter of George Dawson #98492 [Labourer] and Sarah Morris/Morrison #98493). 

  
 Elizabeth: 
 1880: Lived in Belleville when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    13. ix. James Bertie Albert Way #98499 b. 06 May 1881. 
 
4. John Way #79006, b.1. 
 

Generation Three 
 

5. Amos Way #98495, b. 11 January 1831* in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,4,6 occupation 1871 
Labourer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1927 Woodworker/Mechanic in Sophiasburgh, d. 08 August 1927 in 
Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,6 buried 09 August 1927 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.6 . 

  
  
 1871: age in 1871 Ameliasburgh census shown as 30... 
 
 He married Phoebe (unidentified) #136269, b. c. 1840 in Ontario,7 d. before 1927. 
 
6. Jemima Way #136857, b. 1838 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,8,7 occupation 1920 Lady in Hallowell Township, d. 

11 October 1920 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,8 buried 12 October 1920 in Albury 
Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.8 . 

 
 She married Chauncey B. Weese #89217, b. c. 1833 in Ontario,7 (son of James H. Weese #201948 [Farmer in 

Ameliasburgh Township] and Sarah (unidentified) #201949), occupation 1872 Gardener, occupation 1871 Labourer 
in Ameliasburgh, d. before 1920 in Hallowell?, occupation 1851 Labourer in Ameliasburgh Township. 

  
 Chauncey: 
 1872: Lived on 3rd Concession, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Sarah G. Weese #147735 b. c. 1858. 
 
    15. ii. Fanny Weese #147736 b. c. 1860. 
 
    16. iii. Anna H. Weese #147737 b. c. 1862. 
 
    17. iv. Angenara Weese #147738 b. c. 1865. 
 
    18. v. Charles H. Weese #147739 b. c. 1866. 
 
    19. vi. Mary Weese #147740 b. c. 1870. 
 
    20. vii. David H. Weese #89218 b. 09 October 1872. 
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    21. viii. Delbert Weese #92992 b. 08 February 1876. 
 
    22. ix. Chauncey Benjamin Weese #97067 b. 01 December 1879. 
 
7. John Fox Way #98496, b. c. 1842 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,4,9,7 occupation 1871 

Labourer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1914 Carpenter in Ameliasburgh, d. 26 November 1914 in Lot 70, Con. 2; 
Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.9 . 

  
  
 1871: Enumerated beside family in Ameliasburgh. 
 
 He married May (unidentified) #105862, b. c. 1848 in Ontario,10 d. aft er November 1914 in Prince Edward County, 

Ontario? 
 
8. Lucinda Way #98497, b. c 1844 in Ontario.4 . 
9. Cinderella (Rella) Victoria Way #87832, b. 19 October 1844 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,11,7 d. 

06 December 1924 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,11 buried 09 December 1924 in Albury Cemetery, 
Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.11,12 . 

  
  
 1871: Lived with family in Ameliasburgh, unmarried. 
 
 She married William Henry Brickman #87831, b. c. 1836 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,13,14 (son 

of James Brickman #90458 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Margaret Weese #90459), occupation 1851 Labourer in 
Ameliasburgh, occupation 1873 - 1874 Yeoman/Farmer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1877 Farmer in Rednersville, d. 
05 May 1916 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,13 buried in Albury Cemetery, 
Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.13,12 

  
 William: 
 1874: Lived on 1st Concession, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario 
 1916: Age at death: 80 years, 8 months, 5 days. 
 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. Charles Edward Brickman #87833 b. 22 February 1874. 
 
    24. ii. Mary Alberta Brickman #95346 b. 09 November 1877. 
 
    25. iii. Gertrude May Brickman #115677 b. 08 May 1883. 
 
    26. iv. Lufy Pearl Brickman #164452 b. 20 December 1885. 
 
10. Alpheus Way #85940, b. c. 1848 in Ontario,4,10 occupation 1877 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. before July 1913 in 

Ameliasburgh? . 
  
  
 ** Confirm parents ***. 
 
 He married Harriet Adelaide Ostrom #85941,15 b. 02 March 1850 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,16 

(daughter of Stephen Ostrom #107310 and Nancy Lawrence #107311), d. 11 July 1913 in Lot 101, Con, 1; 
Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.16 
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    Children: 
 
    27. i. Wesley Way #95836 b. 18 August 1877. 
 
    28. ii. Mary Calista Way #85939 b. 09 November 1878. 
 
11. David Benjamin Way #83038, b. 05 April 1852 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,17 occupation 1875 

- 1890 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 29 September 1927 in Maple Street, Wellington, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,18 buried 01 October 1927 in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.18 . 

  
  
 . 
 
 He married Mary Jane (Phoebe?) Gerow #83039, 31 October 1874 in Demorestville, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,19,20 b. c. 1854 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of David Gerow #88819 
[Labourer in Ameliasburgh] and Elizabeth Jane (Melissa) Weese #88820). 

  
 Mary: 
 Mary Jane's parents were David and Elizabeth... verify that these parents are correct! 
  
 1871: Enumerated with Robert HOWE and family in Ameliasburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. Lucy Ann Way #92828 b. 10 December 1875. 
 
    30. ii. Louisa Way #95345 b. 02 October 1877. 
 
    31. iii. Cora May Way #97043 b. 28 September 1879. 
 
    32. iv. Phoebe Way #164458 b. 27 February 1886. 
 
    33. v. Walter Way #83037 b. 11 August 1890. 
 
    34. vi. Florence Gertrude Way #204273 b. 15 November 1892. 
 
    35. vii. Clarence Way #175546 b. 11 January 1898. 
 
12. William Way #145227, b. c. 1865 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.10 . 
13. James Bertie Albert Way #98499, b. 06 May 1881 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.21 . 
 

Generation Four 
 

14. Sarah G. Weese #147735, b. c. 1858 in Ontario.7 . 
15. Fanny Weese #147736, b. c. 1860 in Ontario.7 . 
16. Anna H. Weese #147737, b. c. 1862 in Ontario.7 . 
17. Angenara Weese #147738, b. c. 1865 in Ontario.7 . 
18. Charles H. Weese #147739, b. c. 1866 in Ontario.7 . 
19. Mary Weese #147740, b. c. 1870 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.7 . 
20. David H. Weese #89218, b. 09 October 1872 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.22 . 
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21. Delbert Weese #92992, b. 08 February 1876 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.23 . 
22. Chauncey Benjamin Weese #97067, b. 01 December 1879 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,24 

occupation 1907 Labourer in Rossmore. 
 
 He married Edith Adelaide Post #109589, 29 November 1905 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 b. 

22 April 1885 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,26,27 (daughter of William Lewis Post 
#94158 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Beatrice Adella (Lettie) Gerow #94159 [Housewife]), d. 09 March 1916 in 
Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Arthur Edward Weese #207082 b. 04 April 1909. 
 
    37. ii. Walter Carl Weese #196612 b. 14 March 1913. 
 
    38. iii. Frank Lawson Weese #208369 b. 26 February 1907. 
 
23. Charles Edward Brickman #87833, b. 22 February 1874 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,28 

occupation 1895 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, religion 1896 Methodist, d. 1970.29 . 
  
  
 (confirm marriage) 
 1916: Informant at father's death; lived in Rednersville. 
 1924: Informant at mother's death; lived in Rednersville. 
 
 He married Bertha Lenora (Nora) Reid #95152, 11 December 1895 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,30 b. 21 December 1876 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,31 (daughter of Charles Wesley 
Reid #95148 [Labourer in Ameliasburgh] and Lucy Ann Weese #95149 [Housewife in Rednersville]), religion 1896 
Methodist, d. c. 1949.29 

 
    Children: 
 
    39. i. Stanley G. Brickman #118969 b. c. 26 November 1893. 
 
    40. ii. Harold Glencoe Brickman #174100 b. 27 August 1899. 
 
24. Mary Alberta Brickman #95346, b. 09 November 1877 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.32 . 
  
  
 On her birth record, mother is shown as "Hannah M. WEESE".... I believe this is incorrect. 
  
25. Gertrude May Brickman #115677, b. 08 May 1883 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 religion 1911 

Methodist. 
 
 She married Albert Niles Snell #129585, 19 April 1911 in Rednersville, Prince Edward County, Ontario,34 b. 04 April 

1878 in Ontario,35 (son of George Henry Snell #129586 and Margaret Weese #129587), occupation 1911 Farmer in 
Wesleyville, Port Hope, religion 1911 Methodist, d. 14 September 1937 in Belleville General Hospital, Hastings 
County, Ontario,35 buried 16 February 1937 in Albury Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.35 

 
26. Lufy Pearl Brickman #164452, b. 20 December 1885 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.36 . 
27. Wesley Way #95836, b. 18 August 1877 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.37 . 
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 1913: Informant at mother's death; lived in Carrying Place. 
  
28. Mary Calista Way #85939, b. 09 November 1878 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.38 . 
 
 She married Byron Barton (Bart) Babcock #85938, 03 September 1899 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,39 b. 

27 November 1876 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,40 (son of William Rinard Babcock #85943 
[Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Mary J. Bryant #85942), occupation Farmer. 

  
 Byron: 
 1910: Lived at Lot 80, Concession 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario 
 1930: Informant at father's death. Lived at 76 Brock Street East, Oshawa. 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Reginald Ross Babcock #85949 b. 26 April 1900. 
 
    42. ii. Verna Pearl Babcock #85950 b. 10 May 1901. 
 
    43. iii. Joseph Rinard Babcock #85951 b. 24 December 1902. 
 
    44. iv. Frank Farley Babcock #85958 b. 20 July 1910. 
 
    45. v. Edith Gertrude Babcock #85959 b. 21 October 1911. 
 
29. Lucy Ann Way #92828, b. 10 December 1875 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,41 occupation Housewife, d. 11 June 1941 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,42 buried 15 June 
1941 in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.42 . 

 
 She married Arthur Edward Cole #144060, 24 September 1902 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,43 b. c. 1875 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Henry Odell Cole #91941 [Blacksmith, 
Elevator Man] and Mary Jane Adams #91944), occupation 1902 Switchman in Tyendinaga, d. after 1941 in 
Wellington? 

  
 Arthur: 
 1941: Informant at wife's death; lived in Wellington. 
 
30. Louisa Way #95345, b. 02 October 1877 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.44 . 
31. Cora May Way #97043, b. 28 September 1879 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.45 . 
32. Phoebe Way #164458, b. 27 February 1886 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.46 . 
33. Walter Way #83037, b. 11 August 1890 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,47,48 

occupation 1915 Florist in Wellington. 
  
  
 1927: Informant at father's death; lived in Wellington. 
 
 He married Mildred Angelette McCullough #71555, 03 July 1915 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,49 

b. August 1895 in Wellington?, Prince Edward County,50,47 (daughter of Samuel McCullough #71552 [Tinsmith in 
Wellington] and Helen Elda Pettet #71551). 
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    Children: 
 
    46. i. (unidentified) Way #102344 b. 15 September 1915. 
 
    47. ii. Margaret (Marguerite) Beverley Way #83041 b. c 1919. 
 
    48. iii. Phyllis Jane Way #83042 b. c 1920. 
 
    49. iv. Catherine Angenetta Way #142062 b. c. December 1917. 
 
    50. v. Samuel Way #142787. 
 
34. Florence Gertrude Way #204273, b. 15 November 1892 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.51 . 
35. Clarence Way #175546, b. 11 January 1898 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,52 occupation 1919 

Barber in Wellington. 
 
 He married Phoebe Palmer #210709, 31 July 1919 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,53 b. c. 1900 in 

Tamworth, Ontario (daughter of David (Dave) Palmer #210710 and Margaret Prue? #210711), occupation 1919 
Lady in Tamworth. 

 
 

Generation Five 
 

36. Arthur Edward Weese #207082, b. 04 April 1909 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.54 . 

37. Walter Carl Weese #196612, b. 14 March 1913 in Lot 79, Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.55 . 

38. Frank Lawson Weese #208369, b. 26 February 1907 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.56 . 

39. Stanley G. Brickman #118969, b. c. 26 November 1893 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,29 occupation 1920 Farmer in Rednersville. 

 
 He married Annie Fleecker? Hall #118970, 02 June 1920 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,57 b. c. 11 June 1901 in Newhaven, Leith, Scotland (daughter of David F. Hall #210730 and Sophie Main 
#210731), occupation 1920 Saleslady in Rednersville. 

 
40. Harold Glencoe Brickman #174100, b. 27 August 1899 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,58 occupation 1924 - 1926 

Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 1964.29 . 
  
  
 This first marriage checks out, even though Harold is shown as a "Bachelor" on his 1926 married to Helen WEESE... 
  
 1944: Informant at wife Helen's death, lived at RR #1, Carrying Place, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Eleanor Onderdonk #174099, 26 July 1924 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,59 b. 05 

November 1909 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,60 (daughter of Ross Onderdonk #118974 [Apple 
Dealer in Oshawa] and Lillian May Gerow #118973), d. 1930, buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.61 

  
 Mary: 
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 Was she divorced from Harold BRICKMAN? 
 
  
 He married (2) Helen Louise Weese #118972, 13 January 1926 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,62 b. 31 May 

1910 in Con.1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,63,64 (daughter of John E. Gilbert Weese #107304 
[Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Alice Louisa (unidentified) #107305), d. 06 January 1944 in Belleville General 
Hospital, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario. 

 
41. Reginald Ross Babcock #85949, b. 26 April 1900 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.65,66 . 
42. Verna Pearl Babcock #85950, b. 10 May 1901 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.67 . 
43. Joseph Rinard Babcock #85951, b. 24 December 1902 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.68 . 
44. Frank Farley Babcock #85958, b. 20 July 1910 in Lot 80, Con. 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,69 d. 

30 September 1910 in Lot 80, Con. 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.70 . 
45. Edith Gertrude Babcock #85959, b. 21 October 1911 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.71 . 
46. (unidentified) Way #102344, b. 15 September 1915 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,72 d. 15 

September 1915 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.72 . 
47. Margaret (Marguerite) Beverley Way #83041, b. c 1919 in Wellington?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,73 d. before 

2019.74 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Beals #142786.74 
 
48. Phyllis Jane Way #83042, b. c 1920 in Wellington?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,73 d. 02 July 2019 in Belleville 

General Hospital, Hastings County, Ontario,74 cremated74. 
 
 She married (1) Rexford Huff #142784,74 d. before 2019. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Lanny Huff #142789. 
 
    52. ii. Christopher Huff #142791. 
 
    53. iii. Constance Huff #142793. 
 
 She married (2) William Edgecombe #142785, d. before 2019.74 
 
49. Catherine Angenetta Way #142062, b. c. December 1917 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,75 d. 12 

May 1919 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
  
 1919: Age at death from death certificate: 1 year, 5 months, 14 days. 
  
50. Samuel Way #142787, d. before 2019. 
 
 He married Patricia (unidentified) #142788.74 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

51. Lanny Huff #142789. 
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 He married Catherine (unidentified) #142790.74 
 
52. Christopher Huff #142791. 
 
 He married Olive (unidentified) #142792.74 
 
53. Constance Huff #142793, d. in infancy.74 . 
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5  ONVS Marriages, ref. 004029-1880; Witnesses: John HANNAH, Sarah BELGER?, both in Belleville. 
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